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CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 9  Project # 1809-261
 TABLE A: Force Account Work and Materials Placed into Stock             

LABOR HOURLY HOURLY 

 TABLE B:  Contract Items:  
ADD  or 

(DEDUCT)

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE QUANTITY ITEM COST QUANTITY QUANTITY ITEM COST OVERRUN/ 
UNDERRUN

104-6054 LF $4.61 167.00 $769.87 364.00 531.00 $2,447.91 $1,678.04 
110-6001 CY $4.40 64,149.00 $282,255.60 3,258.44 67,407.44 $296,592.74 $14,337.14 
132-6003 CY $3.18 32,132.00 $102,179.76 5,928.72 38,060.72 $121,033.09 $18,853.33 

161 WC001 SY $3.41 35,085.00 $119,639.85 (35,085.00) 0.00 $0.00 ($119,639.85)
162 WC103 SY $3.80 35,085.00 $133,323.00 (35,085.00) 0.00 $0.00 ($133,323.00)
164-WC04 SY $0.23 70,169.00 $16,138.87 (8,988.54) 61,180.46 $14,071.51 ($2,067.36)
164-WC05 SY $0.28 145,220.00 $40,661.60 (28,886.53) 116,333.47 $32,573.37 ($8,088.23)
164-WC10 SY $0.10 70,169.00 $7,016.90 (70,169.00) 0.00 $0.00 ($7,016.90)
166-6002 TON $792.00 9.030 $7,151.76 (0.450) 8.580 $6,795.36 ($356.40)
168-WC01 MG $18.55 5,000.20 $92,753.71 (4,784.20) 216.00 $4,006.80 ($88,746.91)
169-6001 SY $1.20 39,275.00 $47,130.00 (8,631.41) 30,643.59 $36,772.31 ($10,357.69)
247-6044 CY $32.74 29,663.00 $971,166.62 (327.41) 29,335.59 $960,447.22 ($10,719.40)
310-6001 GAL $3.32 12,199.00 $40,500.68 (3,798.40) 8,400.60 $27,889.99 ($12,610.69)
316-6193 CY $92.95 373.00 $34,670.35 124.84 497.84 $46,274.23 $11,603.88 
316-6413 GAL $3.20 15,249.00 $48,796.80 (264.19) 14,984.81 $47,951.39 ($845.41)
341-6008 TON $58.89 14,824.00 $872,985.36 (1,178.98) 13,645.02 $803,555.23 ($69,430.13)
341-6042 TON $81.73 6,721.00 $549,307.33 182.42 6,903.42 $564,216.52 $14,909.19 
351-6002 SY $32.38 1,390.00 $45,008.20 (1,333.37) 56.63 $1,833.68 ($43,174.52)
400-6006 SY $37.67 114.00 $4,294.38 98.16 212.16 $7,992.07 $3,697.69 
401-6001 CY $126.03 105.00 $13,233.15 74.00 179.00 $22,559.37 $9,326.22 
402-6001 LF $1.00 88.00 $88.00 214.00 302.00 $302.00 $214.00 
403-6001 SF $25.95 520.00 $13,494.00 (188.00) 332.00 $8,615.40 ($4,878.60)
432-6001 CY $393.16 485.00 $190,682.60 (164.12) 320.88 $126,157.18 ($64,525.42)
432-6016 CY $66.73 474.00 $31,630.02 (171.00) 303.00 $20,219.19 ($11,410.83)
432-6017 CY $66.73 1,179.00 $78,674.67 (427.19) 751.81 $50,168.28 ($28,506.39)
432-6045 CY $550.00 86.00 $47,300.00 (3.65) 82.35 $45,292.50 ($2,007.50)
464-6025 LF $54.48 718.00 $39,116.64 16.00 734.00 $39,988.32 $871.68 
496-6004 EA $350.72 5.00 $1,753.60 (2.00) 3.00 $1,052.16 ($701.44)

TOTALS $3,831,723.32 $3,288,807.82 ($542,915.50)

FLOWABLE BACKFILL
TRENCH EXCAVATION PROTECTION
TEMPORARY SPL SHORING
RIPRAP (CONC)(4 IN)
RIPRAP (STONE TY R)(DRY)(12 IN)
RIPRAP (STONE TY R)(DRY)(18 IN)
RIPRAP (MOW STRIP)(4 IN)
RC PIPE (CL V)(18 IN)
REMOV STR (SET)

PRIME COAT (MULTI OPTION)
AGGR(TY-D GR-5 SAC-B)
ASPH (AC - 15P, HFRS - 2P OR CRS - 2P)
D-GR HMA TY-B PG64-22
D-GR HMA TY-D SAC-B PG70-22

CUT & RESTORING PAV

SEEDING FOR EROSION CONTROL (PERM)(WARM)(TY 5)
SEEDING FOR EROSION CONTROL (TEMP)(WARM)(TY 10)
FERTILIZER
VEGETATIVE WATERING
SOIL RETENTION BLANKETS (CL 1) (TY A)
FL BS (CMP IN PLC)(TY A GR 4)(FNAL POS)

WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

ORIGINAL + PREVIOUSLY 
REVISED NEW

FLEXIBLE PAVEMENT STRUCTURE REPAIR (6")

REMOVING CONCRETE(MOW STRIP)
EXCAVATION (ROADWAY)
EMBANKMENT (FINAL)(ORD COMP)(TY B)
EROSION CONTROL COMPOST (3")
MULCH TOPDRESSING (5")
SEEDING FOR EROSION CONTROL (TEMP)(COOL) (TY 4)



WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS
CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 9  Project # 1809-261

 TABLE B:  Contract Items (Continued )
ADD  or 

(DEDUCT)

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE  QUANTITY ITEM COST QUANTITY QUANTITY ITEM COST OVERRUN/ 
UNDERRUN

496-6007 LF $11.09 782.00 $8,672.38 225.00 1,007.00 $11,167.63 $2,495.25 
496-6008 LF $64.25 35.00 $2,248.75 (35.00) 0.00 $0.00 ($2,248.75)
502-6001 MO $6,000.00 13.00 $78,000.00 9.00 22.00 $132,000.00 $54,000.00 
506-6001 LF $22.53 1,090.00 $24,557.70 (287.00) 803.00 $18,091.59 ($6,466.11)
506-6011 LF $6.99 1,090.00 $7,619.10 (287.00) 803.00 $5,612.97 ($2,006.13)
506-6020 SY $16.15 500.00 $8,075.00 (120.00) 380.00 $6,137.00 ($1,938.00)
506-6024 SY $5.82 500.00 $2,910.00 (120.00) 380.00 $2,211.60 ($698.40)
506-6041 LF $4.31 540.00 $2,327.40 (540.00) 0.00 $0.00 ($2,327.40)
506-6043 LF $0.88 540.00 $475.20 (540.00) 0.00 $0.00 ($475.20)
508-6001 SY $60.30 1,370.00 $82,611.00 312.00 1,682.00 $101,424.60 $18,813.60 
512-6009 LF $68.86 440.00 $30,298.40 (260.00) 180.00 $12,394.80 ($17,903.60)
512-6033 LF $10.48 640.00 $6,707.20 340.00 980.00 $10,270.40 $3,563.20 
512-6034 LF $26.41 120.00 $3,169.20 80.00 200.00 $5,282.00 $2,112.80 
512-6045 LF $13.16 80.00 $1,052.80 20.00 100.00 $1,316.00 $263.20 
529-6008 LF $18.85 9,482.00 $178,735.70 157.00 9,639.00 $181,695.15 $2,959.45 
530-6005 SY $29.94 1,154.00 $34,550.76 (132.00) 1,022.00 $30,598.68 ($3,952.08)
550-6001 LF $28.61 320.00 $9,155.20 (320.00) 0.00 $0.00 ($9,155.20)
550-6003 LF $5.42 331.00 $1,794.02 (331.00) 0.00 $0.00 ($1,794.02)
552-6001 LF $7.08 11,152.00 $78,956.16 (11,152.00) 0.00 $0.00 ($78,956.16)
552-6005 EA $1,495.00 2.00 $2,990.00 (2.00) 0.00 $0.00 ($2,990.00)
560-6001 EA $268.81 5.00 $1,344.05 (1.00) 4.00 $1,075.24 ($268.81)
618-6046 LF $13.26 275.00 $3,646.50 (157.00) 118.00 $1,564.68 ($2,081.82)
618-6053 LF $39.56 60.00 $2,373.60 45.00 105.00 $4,153.80 $1,780.20 
620-6007 LF $2.81 285.00 $800.85 (160.00) 125.00 $351.25 ($449.60)
620-6008 LF $1.40 3,290.00 $4,606.00 532.00 3,822.00 $5,350.80 $744.80 
620-6009 LF $3.66 130.00 $475.80 125.00 255.00 $933.30 $457.50 
620-6010 LF $2.28 816.00 $1,860.48 798.00 1,614.00 $3,679.92 $1,819.44 
624-6010 EA $1,089.82 1.00 $1,089.82 2.00 3.00 $3,269.46 $2,179.64 
644-6002 EA $493.07 5.00 $2,465.35 (1.00) 4.00 $1,972.28 ($493.07)
644-6060 EA $338.01 34.00 $11,492.34 3.00 37.00 $12,506.37 $1,014.03 
644-6061 EA $385.01 8.00 $3,080.08 6.00 14.00 $5,390.14 $2,310.06 
644-6071 EA $353.00 3.00 $1,059.00 10.00 13.00 $4,589.00 $3,530.00 
658-6008 EA $14.50 26.00 $377.00 5.00 31.00 $449.50 $72.50 
658-6046 EA $40.45 38.00 $1,537.10 (2.00) 36.00 $1,456.20 ($80.90)
662-6004 LF $0.67 13,231.00 $8,864.77 (771.00) 12,460.00 $8,348.20 ($516.57)
662-6034 LF $0.67 12,511.00 $8,382.37 550.00 13,061.00 $8,750.87 $368.50 
662-6057 LF $0.85 12,998.00 $11,048.30 (1,646.00) 11,352.00 $9,649.20 ($1,399.10)
662-6059 LF $0.85 12,393.00 $10,534.05 138.00 12,531.00 $10,651.35 $117.30 
666-6036 LF $0.70 4,679.00 $3,275.30 235.00 4,914.00 $3,439.80 $164.50 
666-6048 LF $8.75 568.00 $4,970.00 (306.00) 262.00 $2,292.50 ($2,677.50)
666-6054 EA $200.00 15.00 $3,000.00 20.00 35.00 $7,000.00 $4,000.00 
666-6078 EA $115.00 15.00 $1,725.00 2.00 17.00 $1,955.00 $230.00 
666-6147 LF $8.75 90.00 $787.50 40.00 130.00 $1,137.50 $350.00 
666-6303 LF $0.33 20,867.00 $6,886.11 (1,990.00) 18,877.00 $6,229.41 ($656.70)
666-6312 LF $0.35 4,550.00 $1,592.50 (70.00) 4,480.00 $1,568.00 ($24.50)
666-6315 LF $0.33 31,634.00 $10,439.22 (1,651.00) 29,983.00 $9,894.39 ($544.83)

        The "Totals" from Table B of the previous work sheet: $3,831,723.32 $3,288,807.82 ($542,915.50)
TOTALS $4,504,342.38 $3,924,668.40 ($579,673.98)

RE PM W/RET REQ TY I (Y)4"(BRK)(100MIL)
RE PM W/RET REQ TY I (Y)4"(SLD)(100MIL)

WK ZN PAV MRK NON-REMOV (Y)4"(SLD)
WK ZN PAV MRK REMOV (TRAF BTN) TY W
WK ZN PAV MRK REMOV (TRAF BTN) TY Y
REFL PAV MRK TY I (W)8"(SLD)(100MIL)
REFL PAV MRK TY I (W)24"(SLD)(100MIL)
REFL PAV MRK TY I (W)(ARROW)(100MIL)
REFL PAV MRK TY I (W)(WORD)(100MIL)
REFL PAV MRK TY I (Y)24"(SLD)(100MIL)
RE PM W/RET REQ TY I (W)4"(SLD)(100MIL)

IN SM RD SN SUP&AM TYTWT(1)WS(P)
IN SM RD SN SUP&AM TYTWT(1)WS(T)
RELOCATE SM RD SN SUP&AM TY TWT
INSTL DEL ASSM (D-SW)SZ 1(FLX)GF2(BI)
INSTL OM ASSM (OM-2X)(WC)GND
WK ZN PAV MRK NON-REMOV (W)4"(SLD)

ELEC CONDR (NO.8) BARE
ELEC CONDR (NO.8) INSULATED
ELEC CONDR (NO.6) BARE
ELEC CONDR (NO.6) INSULATED
GROUND BOX TY D (162922) W/APRON
IN SM RD SN SUP&AM TY10BWG(1)SA(P-BM)

CHAIN LINK FENCE (REMOVE)
WIRE FENCE (TY A)
GATE (TY 1)
MAILBOX INSTALL-S (TWG-POST) TY 1
CONDT (PVC) (SCH 80) (2")
CONDT (PVC) (SCH 80) (3")

PORT CTB (MOVE)(LOW PROF)(TY 1)
PORT CTB (MOVE)(LOW PROF)(TY 2)
PORT CTB (STKPL)(LOW PROF)(TY 1)
CONC CURB & GUTTER (TY II)
DRIVEWAYS (ACP)
CHAIN LINK FENCE (INSTALL) (6')

CONSTRUCTION EXITS (INSTALL) (TY 1)
CONSTRUCTION EXITS (REMOVE)
BIODEG EROSN CONT LOGS (INSTL) (12")
BIODEG EROSN CONT LOGS (REMOVE)
CONSTRUCTING DETOURS
PORT CTB (FUR & INST)(LOW PROF)(TY 1)

REMOV STR (PIPE)
REMOV STR (BOX CULVERT)
BARRICADES, SIGNS AND TRAFFIC HANDLING
ROCK FILTER DAMS (INSTALL) (TY 1)
ROCK FILTER DAMS (REMOVE)

ORIGINAL + PREVIOUSLY 
REVISED NEW



WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS
CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 9  Project # 1809-261

 TABLE B:  Contract Items (Continued )
ADD  or 

(DEDUCT)

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE QUANTITY ITEM COST QUANTITY QUANTITY ITEM COST OVERRUN/ 
UNDERRUN

672-6007 EA $4.55 175.00 $796.25 449.00 624.00 $2,839.20 $2,042.95 
672-6009 EA $3.50 985.00 $3,447.50 493.00 1,478.00 $5,173.00 $1,725.50 
677-6001 LF $0.80 21,625.00 $17,300.00 3,956.00 25,581.00 $20,464.80 $3,164.80 
677-6003 LF $1.70 438.00 $744.60 522.00 960.00 $1,632.00 $887.40 
677-6008 EA $105.00 6.00 $630.00 (1.00) 5.00 $525.00 ($105.00)
677-6012 EA $120.00 5.00 $600.00 (2.00) 3.00 $360.00 ($240.00)
684-6008 LF $1.81 1,615.00 $2,923.15 154.00 1,769.00 $3,201.89 $278.74 
684-6031 LF $2.64 1,782.00 $4,704.48 87.00 1,869.00 $4,934.16 $229.68 
684-6033 LF $2.56 2,044.00 $5,232.64 110.00 2,154.00 $5,514.24 $281.60 
730-6002 AC $103.09 23.00 $2,371.07 22.10 45.10 $4,649.36 $2,278.29 

6001-6001 DAY $54.23 77.00 $4,175.71 (44.00) 33.00 $1,789.59 ($2,386.12)
6185-6002 DAY $160.00 179.00 $28,640.00 (179.00) 0.00 $0.00 ($28,640.00)
J102-002 LF $46.86 3,117.00 $146,062.62 133.00 3,250.00 $152,295.00 $6,232.38 
J102-003 LF $68.45 15.00 $1,026.75 30.00 45.00 $3,080.25 $2,053.50 

J102-006 LF $427.95 60.00 $25,677.00 60.00 120.00 $51,354.00 $25,677.00 

J102-009 LF $364.96 125.00 $45,620.00 15.00 140.00 $51,094.40 $5,474.40 

J102-013 EA $1,867.95 1.00 $1,867.95 1.00 2.00 $3,735.90 $1,867.95 
J102-014 EA $2,687.88 2.00 $5,375.76 1.00 3.00 $8,063.64 $2,687.88 
J102-016 EA $1,716.50 3.00 $5,149.50 (2.00) 1.00 $1,716.50 ($3,433.00)
J102-019 EA $1,160.38 1.00 $1,160.38 1.00 2.00 $2,320.76 $1,160.38 
J102-025 EA $4,836.73 6.00 $29,020.38 (1.00) 5.00 $24,183.65 ($4,836.73)

J102-028 SF $5.50 455.00 $2,502.50 (455.00) 0.00 $0.00 ($2,502.50)

J102-029 SF $10.40 85.00 $884.00 (85.00) 0.00 $0.00 ($884.00)

J102-030 SF $12.96 170.00 $2,203.20 (26.00) 144.00 $1,866.24 ($336.96)
WC9039-001 EA $13,128.21 2.00 $26,256.42 (2.00) 0.00 $0.00 ($26,256.42)

999-WC01 DOL $1.00 50,000.00 $50,000.00 (50,000.00) 0.00 $0.00 ($50,000.00)
585-WC01 DOL $1.00 14,000.00 $14,000.00 (19,366.00) -5,366.00 ($5,366.00) ($19,366.00)
341-WC01 DOL $1.00 75,600.00 $75,600.00 (51,059.02) 24,540.98 $24,540.98 ($51,059.02)
341-WC02 DOL $1.00 41,200.00 $41,200.00 (26,277.00) 14,923.00 $14,923.00 ($26,277.00)
662-6050 EA $4.60 20.00 $92.00 (20.00) 0.00 $0.00 ($92.00)
662-6063 LF $0.66 746.00 $492.36 950.00 1,696.00 $1,119.36 $627.00 
662-6075 LF $5.18 20.00 $103.60 (20.00) 0.00 $0.00 ($103.60)
662-6095 LF $0.66 746.00 $492.36 1,100.00 1,846.00 $1,218.36 $726.00 
677-6007 LF $3.24 20.00 $64.80 11.00 31.00 $100.44 $35.64 
341-WC05 TON $217.15 160.00 $34,744.00 (47.55) 112.45 $24,418.52 ($10,325.48)
658-WC01 EA $397.81 18.00 $7,160.58 7.00 25.00 $9,945.25 $2,784.67 

999-WC05 LS $223,343.80 1.00 $223,343.80 0.04 1.04 $232,277.55 $8,933.75 

502-WC01 DOL $1.00 10,000.00 $10,000.00 (6,139.66) 3,860.34 $3,860.34 ($6,139.66)

999-WC06 CHANNEL EXCAV AT CULVERT C LS $749.30 0.00 $0.00 1.00 1.00 $749.30 $749.30 

999-WC07 EXCAVATION TEMP DITCH STA. 209-221 AT UTILITY 
CONFLICT LS $1,706.33 0.00 $0.00 1.00 1.00 $1,706.33 $1,706.33 

999-WC08 REVISE DITCH AT GAS LINE LS $1,289.79 0.00 $0.00 1.00 1.00 $1,289.79 $1,289.79 
999-WC09 POTHOLE FOR GAS LINE LS $1,712.81 0.00 $0.00 1.00 1.00 $1,712.81 $1,712.81 
999-WC10 REVISE GAS VENT LS $508.88 0.00 $0.00 1.00 1.00 $508.88 $508.88 

        The "Totals" from Table B of the previous work sheet: $3,831,723.32 $3,288,807.82 ($579,673.98)
TOTALS $4,653,388.68 $3,952,606.31 ($737,540.85)

ELIM EXT PAV MRK & MRKS (24")
D-GR HNA TY D SAC-B PG 70-22 (UNIVERSITY BLVD PAVING)
INSTL OM ASSM (OM-4)(TWT)GND
EXTENDED PROJECT OVERHEAD FOR UTILITY RELOCATION 
IMPACT
POLICE-VEHICLES FOR TCP

Enterprise Products Pipeline Protection
FORCE ACCOUNT 

WK ZN PAV MRK REMOV (REFL) TY II-AA
WK ZN PAV MRK REMOV (W) 4" SLD
WK ZN PAV MRK REMOV (W) 24" SLD
WK ZN PAV MRK REMOV (Y) 4" SLD

Connect New 16" to Existing 16"; Installed 
Connect Existing 8" to New 8"; Installed 
Install New Fire Hydrants Assembly; Installed 

6" Compacted Crushed Limestone Gravel Replacement; Installed 

2" HMAC "Type D" Asphalt Replacement With Base 
Replacement; Installed 
6" Reinforced Concrete Replacement; Installed 

12" C-900, DR-18 PVC Pipe; w/ Tracer Wire; Installed 
8" C-900, DR-18 PVC Pipe; w/Tracer Wire; Installed 
20" HOPE Dual Wall Enc. Pipe; Bored with 12" C-900, DR-18 RJ 
Carrier Pipe; Installed 
Slick Bore, Including 16" C-905, DR-18 PVC Pipe; w/TracerWire; 
Installed 
8" Gate Valve, Box, and Marker; Installed 
Air/Vacuum Relief Valve and Marker; Installed 

TRF SIG CBL (TY A)(12 AWG)(3 CONDR)
TRF SIG CBL (TY A)(14 AWG)(5 CONDR)
TRF SIG CBL (TY A)(14 AWG)(7 CONDR)
FULL - WIDTH MOWING
PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN
TMA (STATIONARY)

REFL PAV MRKR TY I-C
REFL PAV MRKR TY II-A-A
ELIM EXT PAV MRK & MRKS (4")
ELIM EXT PAV MRK & MRKS (8")
ELIM EXT PAV MRK & MRKS (ARROW)
ELIM EXT PAV MRK & MRKS (WORD)

ADDITIONAL (NEW) CONTRACT ITEMS ADDED BY CHANGE ORDER

NEWORIGINAL + PREVIOUSLY 
REVISED

FORCE ACCOUNT ESTIMATED RIDE QUALITY BONUS/PENALTY
FORCE ACCOUNT ESTIMATED PLACEMENT AND PRODUCTION 
FORCE ACCOUNT ESTIMATED PLACEMENT AND PRODUCTION 



CHANGE ORDER REASON(S) CODE CHART

  1.  Design Error or Omission 1A. Incorrect PS&E 
1B. Other

  2.  Differing Site Conditions 2A. Dispute resolution (expense caused by conditions and/or resulting delay)
       (unforeseeable) 2B. Unavailable material

2C. New development (conditions changing after PS&E completed)
2D. Environmental remediation
2E. Miscellaneous difference in site conditions (unforeseeable)(Item 9)
2F. Site conditions altered by an act of nature
2G. Unadjusted utility (unforeseeable)
2H. Unacquired Right-of-Way (unforeseeable)
2I. Additional safety needs (unforeseeable)
2J. Other

  3.  County Convenience 3A. Dispute resolution (not resulting from error in plans or differing site conditions)
3B. Public relations improvement
3C. Implementation of a Value Engineering finding
3D. Achievement of an early project completion
3E. Reduction of future maintenance
3F. Additional work desired by the County
3G. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies
3H. Cost savings opportunity discovered during construction
3I. Implementation of improved technology or better process
3J. Price adjustment on finished work (price reduced in exchange for acceptance)
3K. Addition of stock account or material supplied by state provision
3L. Revising safety work/measures desired by the County
3M. Other

  4.  Third Party Accommodation 4A. Failure of a third party to meet commitment
4B. Third party requested work
4C. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies (impacting third party)
4D. Other

  5.  Contractor Convenience 5A. Contractor exercises option to change the traffic control plan
5B. Contractor requested change in the sequence and/or method of work
5C. Payment for Partnering workshop
5D. Additional safety work/measures desired by the contractor
5E. Other

  6.  Untimely ROW/Utilities 6A. Right-of-Way not clear (third party responsibility for ROW)
6B. Right-of-Way not clear (County responsibility for ROW)
6C. Utilities not clear
6D. Other



 
Williamson County Road Bond Program 

 
CR 110 Middle 

Williamson County Project No. 1809-261 
 

Change Order No. 9 
 

Reason for Change 
 
 

 
This Change Order provides the final balancing for the overrun/underrun of Contract 
quantities on the project as a result of addressing field conditions not accounted for in 
the original plans.  
 
The following is a description of items with major changes in quantity. 
 
Item 161-WC001 Erosion Control Compost (3”). Subcontractor chose not to use this 
item to establish grass on the project, due to the naturally fertile components in the 
topsoil. 
 
Item 162-WC103 Mulch Topdressing (5”). Subcontractor chose not to use this item to 
minimize erosion on the project. 
 
Item 168-WC01 Vegetative Watering. The Contractor was able to establish grass on the 
project without requiring additional watering due to the occurrence of rain events on the 
project.   
 
Item 341-6008 D-GR HMA Ty B PG 64-22. This item was underrun because the 
previous CR 110 South project constructed a portion of the south end of the project 
north of the Limmer Loop intersection.   
 
Item 351-6002 Flexible Pavement Repair (6”). This Item was not used due to the good 
condition of the existing pavement during the construction of the project.   
 
Item 502-6001 Barricades, Signs and Traffic Handling. This Item was overrun due to the 
extended duration of the project. This is related to the 122 Days added by Change 
Order Number 8, that compensated the Contractor for impacts due to the delay in 
relocation of various utilities on the project.   
 
Item 552-6001 Wire Fence (Ty A). This item was not used because the right of way was 
already being developed for subdivisions when the project started.   
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           Page 2  
 
The following is a description of new items added by this Change Order.   
 
Item 999-WC06 Channel Excavation at Culvert C. This item compensated the 
contractor for additional excavation required at Culvert C to provide positive drainage 
 
Item 999-WC07 Excavation Temporary Ditch from Sta. 209 to 221 at Utility Conflicts. 
This item compensates the Contractor for the cost of excavating a temporary ditch in 
the vicinity of existing utility poles that were not relocated when the contractor needed to 
grade the area.   
 
Item 999-WC08 Revise ditch at Gas Line. This Item compensates the Contractor for the 
cost of revising a ditch in the vicinity of the Enterprise Gas line crossing. The ditch was 
reshaped to be wider and not as deep over the gas line.   
 
Item 999-WC10 Revise Gas Vent. This Item compensates the Contractor for removal 
and replacement of a gas line vent during ditch grading over the gas line.   
 
The following new items were added to this change order.   

ITEM  DESCRIPTION  QUANTITY  UNIT 

999‐WC06  CHANNEL EXCAVATION AT CULVERT C  1.00  LS 

999‐WC07  EXCAVATE TEMPORARY DITCH FROM 
STA 209 TO 221 AT UTILITY CONFLICT 

1.00  LS 

999‐WC08  REVISE DITCH AT GAS LINE  1.00  LS 

999‐WC09  POTHOLE FOR GAS LINE  1.00  LS 

999‐WC10  REVISE GAS VENT  1.00  LS 

 
 
This Change Order results in a decrease of $737,540.85 to the Contract amount, for an 
adjusted Contract total of $8,559,681.50. The original Contract amount was 
$8,910,862.73. As a result of this and all Change Orders to-date, $351,181.23 has been 
deducted from the Contract, resulting in an 3.94% net decrease in the Contract cost. 
Zero (0) additional days will be added to the Contract as a result of this Change Order. 
 
 
HNTB Corporation 
 
Oscar Salazar-Bueno, P.E. 
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